

भारतीय गैर न्यायिक INDIA NON JUDICIAL

एक हजार रुपये

₹ 1000

ONE THOUSAND RUPEES

Rs.1000

बिहार BIHAR  
लखीसराय

क्र.सं 4837 ता. 1-3-21 के को. श्री श्रीलक्ष्मण कुमार पं. शशी माव चारकभारी (शरणगढ़) को. जिला लखीसराय को  
गैर न्यायिक रूप से देना

AH 704838

विपिन सिंह, मुद्रांक विक्रेता  
ला० नं०- 1/97-98 ई०  
अवर निबंधन कार्यालय  
सूर्यगढ़ा (लखीसराय)

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT, WORKS DIVISION, LAKHISARAI

AGREEMENT NO:- 33 /MBD/2020-21

This agreement, made the 12 March day of 2021 between Executive Engineer, RWD, Works Division, Lakhisarai, Govt. of Bihar Patna and Sri Shailendra Kumar, At-Jhapani, PO- Kiranpur, Lakhisari, Bihar

Whereas the Employer is desirous that the Contractor execute output and performance based Rural Road contract for the maintenance of road from MR-N/19-20/Lakhisarai/22 Package Under of Block in Suryagarha, Under M/R in Lakhisarai District

| Sl. | Name of Road                                   | Length (in KM) | Const. cost. | Maint. Cost. | Agree. Value |
|-----|------------------------------------------------|----------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| 1   | T01 Suryagarha to Khawa Rajpur                 | 6.55           | 12664893.00  | 5931890.00   | 18596783     |
| 2   | Awagil Garibnagar to imamnagar(Remaining Part) | 3.20           | 6621418.00   | 1927563.00   | 8548981      |
|     | Total                                          | 9.75           | 19286311.00  | 7859453.00   | 27145764.00  |

Shailendra Kumar

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, Lakhisarai  
Rakshit  
12.3.2021

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT, WORKS DIVISION, LAKHISARAI

**AGREEMENT NO:- 33 /MBD/2020-21**

**NAME OF WORK: - MR-N/19-20/Lakhisarai/22 Package Under Block in  
Suryagarha, Under M/R in Lakhisarai District**

**NAME OF AGENCY: -** Sri Shailendra Kumar  
S/o - Shri Shashi Saw,  
At- Jhapani, PO- Kiranpur,  
Lakhisarai.

**Reference :-** Chief Engineer-2  
R.W.D Bihar, Patna  
Vide Letter No. 937 Date :- 22.02.2021

|                                       |                       |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>AGREEMENT AMOUNT – Main work:-</b> | <b>1,92,86,311.00</b> |
| <b>Maintenance work:-</b>             | <b>78,59,453.00</b>   |
| <b>Total Amount: -</b>                | <b>2,71,45,764.00</b> |

**Performance Security: -** Deposited @ 2 % Next 8 % deducted from Bill

**Date of Commencement :-** 12 March 2021

**Date of Completion :-** 11 December 2021

**No. of Item of Work :-** As per B.O.Q ( Nos)

**Rate Quoted :-** 1.25% below (One point two five percent below)

**Contractor Signature**

Shailendra Kumar

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Works Division, Lakhisarai  
Rakshak  
12.3.21



Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-in Chief RWD Patna

VALIDATE

Name of Work: Construction of Road & CD Works for Avgli to Garib Nagar, Imamnagar(Remaining Part)  
in Suryagarha Block Under MR

PRINT

Contract No: Civil Works/

HELP

Bidder  
Name:

Excess (+)

%

## SCHEDULE OF WORKS

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | No. or Qty. | Unit  | Estimated Rate |                                                                          | AMOUNT<br>Rs. |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------|----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |             |       | Figure         | Words                                                                    |               |
| 1       | Clearing and Grubbing Road Land<br>Clearing and grubbing road land including uprooting wild vegetation, grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees of girth upto 300 mm, removal of stumps of such trees out earlier and disposal of unserviceable materials and stacking of serviceable material to be used or auctioned, upto a lead of 1000 m including removal and disposal of top organic soil not exceeding 150 mm in thickness as per Technical Specification Clause 201.                        | 0.64        | Hect. | 49464.05       | Rupees Forty Nine Thousand Four Hundred & Sixty Four and Paise Five Only | 31656.96      |
| 2       | Construction of subgrade and earthen shoulders with approved material obtained from borrow pits with all lifts and leads, transporting to site, spreading, grading to required slope and compacted to meet requirement of Table 300.2 with lead upto 1000 m as per Technical Specification Clause 303.1.                                                                                                                                                                                               | 1920.00     | Cum   | 181.11         | p                                                                        | 347731.20     |
| 3       | Construction of granular sub-base by providing well graded material (Crushed Stone Aggregates and Coarse Sand), spreading in uniform layers with motor grader on prepared surface, mixing by mix in place method with rotavator at OMC, and compacting with three wheel 80-100 kN static roller capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per Technical Specification Clause 401                                                                                                            | 241.49      | Cum   | 1481.80        | Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred & Eighty One and Paise Eighty Only      | 357833.60     |
| 4       | <u>WBM Grading 2 (By Mechanical Means)</u><br>Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with smooth wheel roller 80-100 kN in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, stone screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 3 as per Technical Specification Clause 405. | 161.83      | Cum   | 2668.65        | Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred & Ninety Eight and Paise Sixty Five Only | 436722.51     |
| 5       | <u>WBM Grading 3 (By Mechanical Means)</u><br>Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with smooth wheel roller 80-100 kN in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, stone screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 3 as per Technical Specification Clause 405. | 194.75      | Cum   | 2297.08        | Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred & Ninety Seven and Paise Eight Only      | 447379.30     |
| 6       | <u>Prime Coat (Low porosity)</u><br>Providing and applying primer coat with Bitumen emulsion (SS-1) on prepared surface of granular base including cleaning of road surface and spraying primer at the rate of 0.70- 1.0 kg/sqm using mechanical means as per Technical Specification Clause 502.                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 730.40      | Sqm   | 41.67          | Rupees Forty One and Paise Sixty Seven Only                              | 30439.70      |

Signature of Tenderer with seal

Shailendra Kumar

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, LakhisaraiRajesh  
12-3-21

12.3.2021

Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-in Chief RWD Patna

☒ VALIDATE
Name of Work: Construction of Road & CD Works for Avgli to Garib Nagar, Imamnagar(Remaining Part)  
In Suryagarha Block Under MR
☐ PRINT

Contract No: Civil Works/

☐ HELP

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | No. or Qty. | Unit | Estimated Rate |                                                                           | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|---------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |             |      | Figure         | Words                                                                     |                 |
| 7       | Patch work over WBM using Mix seal surface for bituminous and Existing CC Pavement Providing, laying and rolling of close-graded premix surfacing material of 20 mm thickness composed of 11.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-A) or 13.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-B) aggregates using penetration grade bitumen to required line, grade and level to serve as wearing course on a previously prepared base, including mixing in a suitable plant, laying and rolling with a three wheel 8-10 kN static roller and finishing to required level and grades as per Technical Specification Clause 509.                          | 730.36      | Sqm  | 200.33         | Rupees Two Hundred and Paise Thirty Three Only                            | 146313.02       |
| 8       | Tack Coat Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion using emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.25 to 0.30 kg per sqm on the prepared granular surface treated with Primer and cleaned with hydrioc broom as per technical specification clause 503.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 12850.36    | Sqm  | 14.26          | Rupees Fourteen and Paise Twenty Six Only                                 | 183245.13       |
| 9       | Semi-Dense Bituminous Concrete Providing and laying semi dense bituminous concrete with 100-120 TPH batch type HMP producing an average output of 75 tonnes per hour using crushed aggregates of specified grading, premixed with bituminous binder @ 4.5 to 5 per cent of mix and filler, transporting the hot mix to work site, laying with a hydrostatic paver finisher with sensor control to the required grade, level and alignment, rolling with smooth wheeled, vibratory and tandem rollers to achieve the desired compaction as per MoRTH specification clause No. 508 complete in all respects. | 303.00      | Cum  | 9691.05        | Rupees Nine Thousand Six Hundred & Ninety One and Paise Five Only         | 2936388.15      |
| 10      | Kilometre Stone Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade kilometre stone/local stone of standard design as per IRC:8 fixing in position including painting and printing, etc as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1703 Ordinary Kilometer Stone (Precast)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 3.00        | Nos  | 1995.24        | Rupees One Thousand Nine Hundred & Ninety Five and Paise Twenty Four Only | 5985.72         |
| 11      | Kilometre Stone Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade kilometre stone/local stone of standard design as per IRC:8 fixing in position including painting and printing, etc as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1703 200 m stone (precast)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 14.00       | Nos  | 576.96         | Rupees Five Hundred & Seventy Six and Paise Ninety Six Only               | 8077.44         |

Shailender Kumar

Signature of Tenderer with seal

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, Lakhisarai

12.5.2021

Rakshak  
12.5.2021



Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-in Chief RWD Patna

VALIDATE

Name of Work: Construction of Road & CD Works for Avgli to Garib Nagar, Imamnagar(Remaining Part)  
in Suryagarha Block Under MR

PRINT

Contract No: Civil Works/

HELP

Bidder  
Name:

Excess ( + )

%

## SCHEDULE OF WORKS

AMOUNT  
Rs. P

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | No. or Qty. | Unit | Estimated Rate |                                                                               |          |
|---------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------|----------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |             |      | Figure         | Words                                                                         |          |
| 12      | Direction and Place Identification signs with size more than 0.9 sqm size board Retro-reflectorised Traffic Signs Providing and erecting direction and place identification retro-reflectorised sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3, fixed over aluminium sheeting, 2 mm thick with area exceeding 0.9 sqm supported on mild steel angle iron posts 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm, 2 Nos. firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M-15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per approved drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1701. | 1.92        | Sqm  | 12280.12       | Rupees Twelve Thousand Two Hundred & Eighty and Paise Twelve Only             | 23577.83 |
| 13      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 (600 mm equilateral triangle)                                                                                                                              | 19          | Nos  | 3542.06        | Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred & Forty Two and Paise Six Only             | 67299.14 |
| 14      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 (600 mm Circular)                                                                                                                                          | 9           | Nos  | 3675.78        | Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred & Seventy Five and Paise Seventy Eight Only | 33082.02 |
| 15      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 600mmx450mm rectangular                                                                                                                                    | 4           | Nos  | 3545.37        | Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred & Forty Five and Paise Thirty Seven Only   | 14181.48 |


  
12.5.2021
Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, Lakhisarai

  
12.3.2021

Shailendra Kumar

Signature of Tenderer with seal

Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-In Chief RWD Patna

Name of Work: Construction of Road & CD Works for Avgil to Garib Nagar, Imamnagar(Remaining Part)  
in Suryagarha Block Under MR

Contract No: Civil Works/

Bidder Name: Excess (+) %

## SCHEDULE OF WORKS

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | No. or Qty. | Unit | Estimated Rate |                                                                             | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------|----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |             |      | Figure         | Words                                                                       |                 |
| 16      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801<br>900mm Octagon Stop Board                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 2           | Nos  | 7578.10        | Rupees Seven Thousand Five Hundred & Seventy Eight and Paise Ten Only       | 15156.20        |
| 17      | Boundary Pillar/Guard Post Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade boundary pillars/local stone of standard design as per IRC:25, fixed in position including finishing and lettering but excluding painting as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1704                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 32.0        | Nos  | 507.56         | Rupees Five Hundred & Seven and Paise Fifty Six Only                        | 16241.92        |
| 18      | Printing new letter and figures of any shade with synthetic enamel paint black or any other approved colour to give an even shade as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1701                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 352.0       | Nos  | 0.51           | Rupees and Paise Fifty One Only                                             | 179.52          |
| 19      | <u>Road Marking with Hot Applied Thermoplastic Compound with Reflectorising Glass Beads on Bituminous Surface</u> Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5 mm thick including reflectorising glass beads @ 250 gms per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC:35. The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 840.0       | Sqm  | 882.99         | Rupees Eight Hundred & Eighty Two and Paise Ninety Nine Only                | 565113.60       |
| 20      | (i) Providing and Fixing 'Logo' of Maintenance Project Providing and fixing of typical MMGSY informatory sign board with Logo as per MORD specifications and drawing. Three MS Plates of 1.6 mm thick, top and middle plate duly welded with MS flat iron 25mm x 5m size on back on edges. The lower plate will be welded with MS angle iron frame of 25mm x 25mm x 5mm. The angle iron frame of the lower most plate and flat iron frame of middle plate will be welded to 2 nos. 75mm x 75 mm of 12 SWG steel tubes posts duly embedded in cement concrete M-15 grade blocks of 450mm x 450mm x 600mm, 600mm below ground level. The top most diamond plate will be welded to middle plate by 47mm x 47mm of 12 SWG steel plate tube. All M.S. will be stove enameled on both sides. Lettering and printing arrows, border etc. will be painted with ready mixed synthetic enamel paint of superior quality in required shade and colour. All sections of framed posts and steel tube will be painted with primer and two coats of epoxy paint as per drawing Clause 1701 and Annexure 1700.1 | 2.000       | No   | 9338.31        | Rupees Nine Thousand Three Hundred & Thirty Eight and Paise Thirty One Only | 18676.62        |

Signature of Tenderer with seal

Executive Engineer

Rural Works Department

Patna Work Division, Lakhisarai



|                                                                                                                                 |  |  |  |  |                                                                                                                 |   |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-in Chief RWD Patna                                                                              |  |  |  |  | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> VALIDATE<br><input type="checkbox"/> PRINT<br><input type="checkbox"/> HELP |   |
| Name of Work: Construction of Road & CD Works for Avgil to Garib Nagar, Imamnagar (Remaining Part) in Suryagarha Block Under MR |  |  |  |  |                                                                                                                 |   |
| Contract No: Civil Works/                                                                                                       |  |  |  |  |                                                                                                                 |   |
| Bidder Name:                                                                                                                    |  |  |  |  | Excess ( + )                                                                                                    | % |

  

| SCHEDULE OF WORKS                                        |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|----------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|----------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Sl. No.                                                  | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | No. or Qty.                                                                                      | Unit      | Estimated Rate |                                                                  |                 |
|                                                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           | Figure         | Words                                                            |                 |
| 21                                                       | Earth work in excavation of foundation of structures as per drawing and technical specification Clause 1104, including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious matter, dressing of sides and bottom                                        | 31.324                                                                                           | Cum       | 265.17         | Rupees Two Hundred & Eighty Five and Paise Seventeen Only        | 8932.67         |
| 22                                                       | Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundations complete as per drawing and Technical specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202, & 1203.                                                                                                                                     | 4.108                                                                                            | Cum       | 4570.40        | Rupees Four Thousand Five Hundred & Seventy and Paise Forty Only | 18775.20        |
| 23                                                       | Brick masonry work in cement mortar 1:4 in head wall complete as per drawing and Technical specification clause 1109 in cement mortar 1:4.                                                                                                                                                   | 27.738                                                                                           | Cum       | 6404.80        | Rupees Six Thousand Four Hundred & Four and Paise Eighty Only    | 177656.34       |
| 24                                                       | Providing and laying RCC pipe NP-3 for culverts on first class bedding of PCC M10 material in single row including fixing collar with cement mortar 1:2 but excluding excavation, protection works, backfilling concrete and masonry works in head walls and parapets as per clause (600 mm) | 15.000                                                                                           | Cum       | 2026.47        | Rupees Two Thousand & Twenty Six and Paise Forty Seven Only      | 30397.05        |
| 25                                                       | Plastering with cement mortar (1:4) on brick work in sub-structure as per Technical Specifications                                                                                                                                                                                           | 76.954                                                                                           | Sqm       | 155.11         | Rupees One Hundred & Fifty Five and Paise Eleven Only            | 11936.33        |
| 26                                                       | Providing 1.5 mm cement punning including curing carriage of water with all leads and lifts as per building specification and direction of E/t                                                                                                                                               | 18.240                                                                                           | sqm       | 46.77          | Rupees Forty Six and Paise Seventy Seven Only                    | 853.06          |
| Cost of Construction :-                                  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 5933835.15      |
| Add 1% Labour Cess                                       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 59338.35        |
| Add 12% GST                                              |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 712060.22       |
| Total Cost of Construction :-                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 6705233.71      |
| 27                                                       | Five Years Routine Maintenance                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 20.000                                                                                           | Quarterly | 86370.00       | Rupees Eighty Six Thousand Three Hundred & Seventy Only          | 1727400.00      |
| Cost of Maintenance :-                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 1727400.00      |
| Add 1% Labour Cess                                       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 17274.00        |
| Add 12% GST                                              |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 207288.00       |
| Total Cost of Maintenance :-                             |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 1951962.00      |
| Total Cost of Project Including Five Year Maintenance :- |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                  |           |                |                                                                  | 8657195.71      |
| Quoted Rate in Words                                     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Rupees Eighty Six Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand One Hundred & Ninety Five and Paise Seventy One Only |           |                |                                                                  |                 |

Signature of Tenderer with seal

  
 12.5.2021  
**Executive Engineer**  
**Rural Works Department**  
**Work Division, Lakhisarai**

Say - 86,57,196200

E. E. Letter No. 262 5.3.2020  
Construction Cost Rs. 67,05,234-00  
5 yrs. Maintenance Cost Rs. 19,51,962-20  
Total Cost Rs. 86,57,196-20  
BOQ Approved Rs. 86,57,200-20  
(Rupees Eighty six lakh fifty six  
thousand two hundred only)  
including 5 yrs Maintenance Vide  
Item no. 01 27

  
Superintendent Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Works Circle, Munger



Tender Inviting Authority: Engr-in-Chief RWD Patna

Name of Work: Construction of Road &amp; CD Works for T01 Surayagarha To Khawa Rajpur in surayagarha Block Under HABA

VALIDATE

PRINT

HELP

Contract No: Civil Works/

Bidder

Name:

Excess ( + )

%

## SCHEDULE OF WORKS

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | No. or Qty. | Unit | Estimated Rate |                                                                              | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------|----------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |             |      | Figure         | Words                                                                        |                 |
| 1       | Cleaning and Grubbing Road Land (By manual means) including uprooting wild vegetation, grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees of girth upto 300mm, removals of stumps of such trees cut                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 1.31        | Hect | 51101.12       | Rupees Fifty One Thousand One Hundred & One and Paise Twelve Only            | 66942.47        |
| 2       | Construction of Subgrade and Earthen Shoulders - Construction of subgrade and earthen shoulders with approved material obtained from borrow pits with all lifts and leads, transporting to site.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 3771.00     | Cum  | 189.41         | Rupees One Hundred & Eighty Nine and Paise Forty One Only                    | 714255.11       |
| 3       | Granular Sub-base with Well Graded Material (Table 400.1) - Construction of granular sub-base by providing well graded material, spreading in uniform layers with motor grader on prepared surface, mixing by mix in place method with rotavator at OMC, and compacting with smooth wheel roller to achieve the desired density, complete as per Technical Specification Clause 401.                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 231.67      | Cum  | 1473.87        | Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred & Seventy Three and Paise Eighty Seven Only | 341304.08       |
| 4       | WBM Grading 2 :- Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 kN static roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, crushable screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density Grading 2 as per Technical Specification Clause 405.                                                                                                  | 192.92      | Cum  | 2740.10        | Rupees Two Thousand Seven Hundred & Forty and Paise Ten Only                 | 528626.94       |
| 5       | WBM Grading 3 :- Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of specific sizes to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness, hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 kN static roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, crushable screening to fill-up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and                                                                                                                                                                                          | 508.57      | Cum  | 2341.23        | Rupees Two Thousand Three Hundred & Forty One and Paise Twenty Three Only    | 1191615.83      |
| 6       | Prime Coat :- Providing and applying primer coat with Bitumen emulsion (SS-1) on prepared surface of granular base including cleaning of road surface and spraying primer at the rate of 0.70- 1.0 kg/sqm using mechanical means as per Technical Specification Clause 502.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 6786.30     | Sqm  | 42.57          | Rupees Forty Two and Paise Fifty Seven Only                                  | 288882.79       |
| 7       | Patch work over WBM using Mix seal surface for bituminous and Existing CC Pavement :- Providing, laying and rolling of close-graded premix surfacing material of 20 mm thickness composed of 11.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-A) or 13.2 mm to 0.9 mm (Type-B) aggregates using penetration grade bitumen to required line, grade and level to serve as wearing course on a previously prepared base, including mixing in a suitable plant, laying and rolling with a three wheel 8-10 kN static roller and finishing to required level and grades as per Technical Specification Clause 509. | 2945.18     | Sqm  | 167.14         | Rupees One Hundred & Sixty Seven and Paise Fourteen Only                     | 492758.81       |
| 8       | Tack Coat :- Providing and applying tack coat with bitumen emulsion using emulsion pressure distributor at the rate of 0.25 to 0.30 kg per sqm on the prepared granular surface treated with Primer and cleaned with hydraulic broom as per technical specification clause 503.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 27756.31    | Sqm  | 14.47          | Rupees Fourteen and Paise Forty Seven Only                                   | 401633.81       |

Shailendra Kumar

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, LakhisaraiRajesh  
19.3.21

|                                                                                                                  |              |                                                                                                                 |  |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-in Chief RWD Patna                                                               |              | <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> VALIDATE<br><input type="checkbox"/> PRINT<br><input type="checkbox"/> HELP |  |
| Name of Work: Construction of Road & CD Works for T01 Suryagarha To Khawa Rajpur in suryagarha Block Under NABAR |              |                                                                                                                 |  |
| Contract No: Civil Works/                                                                                        |              |                                                                                                                 |  |
| Bidder Name:                                                                                                     | Excess ( + ) | %                                                                                                               |  |

| SCHEDULE OF WORKS |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                |      |                |                                                                           |            | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|-----------------|
| Sl.<br>No.        | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | No. or<br>Qty. | Unit | Estimated Rate |                                                                           |            |                 |
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                |      | Figure         | Words                                                                     |            |                 |
| 9                 | Semi-Dense Bituminous Concrete :- Providing and laying semi dense bituminous concrete with 100-120 TPH batch type HMP producing an average output of 75 tonnes per hour using crushed aggregates of specified grading, premixed with bituminous binder @ 4.5 to 5 per cent of mix and filler, transporting the hot mix to work site, laying with a hydrostatic paver finisher with sensor control to the required grade, level and alignment, rolling with smooth wheeled, vibratory and tandem rollers to achieve the desired compaction as per MoRTH specification clause No. 508 complete in all respects.      | 620.20         | Cum  | 9496.62        | Rupees Nine Thousand Four Hundred & Ninety Six and Paise Sixty Two Only   | 5889803.72 |                 |
| 10                | Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade kilometre local stone of standard design as per IRC:8 fixing in position including painting and printing , etc as per drawing and technical specification clause 1703. 5th km stone                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 1.00           | Each | 3980.58        | Rupees Three Thousand Nine Hundred & Eighty and Paise Fifty Eight Only    | 3980.58    |                 |
| 11                | Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade kilometre local stone of standard design as per IRC:8 fixing in position including painting and printing , etc as per drawing and technical specification clause 1703. Km stone                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 6.00           | Each | 2090.39        | Rupees Two Thousand & Ninety and Paise Thirty Nine Only                   | 12542.34   |                 |
| 12                | Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade kilometre local stone of standard design as per IRC:8 fixing in position including painting and printing , etc as per drawing and technical specification clause 1703. 200 m stone                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 27.00          | Each | 567.66         | Rupees Five Hundred & Eighty Seven and Paise Sixty Six Only               | 15366.82   |                 |
| 13                | Direction and Place Identification signs with size more than 0.9 sqm size board :- Retro-reflectorised Traffic Signs Providing and erecting direction and place identification retro-reflectorised sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3, fixed over aluminium sheeting, 2 mm thick with area exceeding 0.9 sqm supported on mild steel angle iron posts 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm, 2 Nos. firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M-15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per approved | 1.92           | Sqm  | 12222.59       | Rupees Twelve Thousand Two Hundred & Twenty Two and Paise Fifty Nine Only | 23467.37   |                 |

  
 Executive Engineer  
 Rural Works Department  
 Work Division, Lakhisarai  
 Lakshmi  
 12.3.2021

Shailendra Kumar



Tender Inviting Authority: Engg-in Chief RWD Patna

VALIDATE

Name of Work: Construction of Road &amp; CD Works for T01 Surayagarha To Khawa Rajpur in surayagarha Block Under/NABAI

PRINT

Contract No: Civil Works/

HELP

Bidder  
Name:

Excess (+)

%

## SCHEDULE OF WORKS

| Sl. No. | Description of work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | No. or Qty. | Unit       | Estimated Rate |                                                                              | AMOUNT<br>Rs. P |
|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------------|----------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |             |            | Figure         | Words                                                                        |                 |
| 14      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 (600 mm equilateral triangle) | 23.00       | Each       | 3555.11        | Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred & Fifty Five and Paise Eleven Only        | 81767.53        |
| 15      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 (600 mm circular)             | 12.00       | Each       | 3684.70        | Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred & Eighty Four and Paise Seventy Only       | 44216.40        |
| 16      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 (900 mm octagon stop board)   | 6.00        | Each       | 3555.58        | Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred & Fifty Five and Paise Fifty Eight Only   | 21333.48        |
| 17      | Providing and fixing of retro-reflectorised cautionary, mandatory and informatory sign as per IRC:67 made of encapsulated lens type reflective sheeting vide Clause 1701.2.3 fixed over aluminium sheeting, 1.5 mm thick supported on a mild steel angle iron post 75 mm x 75 mm x 6 mm firmly fixed to the ground by means of properly designed foundation with M15 grade cement concrete 450 mm x 450 mm x 600 mm, 600 mm below ground level as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 801 (900 mm octagon stop board)   | 1.00        | Each       | 7548.38        | Rupees Seven Thousand Five Hundred & Forty Eight and Paise Thirty Eight Only | 7548.38         |
| 18      | Boundary Pillar/Guard Post - Reinforced cement concrete M15 grade boundary pillars/local stone of standard design as per IRC:25, fixed in position including finishing and lettering but excluding painting as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 1704                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 48.00       | Each       | 514.25         | Rupees Five Hundred & Fourteen and Paise Twenty Five Only                    | 24684.00        |
| 19      | Printing New Letters and Figures of any Shade - Printing new letter and figures of any shade with synthetic enamel paint black or any other approved colour to give an even shade as per drawings and Technical Specification Clause 1701                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 352.00      | height per | 0.53           | Rupees and Paise Fifty Three Only                                            | 186.56          |
| 20      | Planting of Trees and their Maintenance for one Year - Planting of trees by the road side (Avenue trees) in 0.60 m dia holes, 1 m deep dug in the ground, mixing the soil with decayed farm yard/sludge manure, planting the saplings, backfilling the trench, watering, fixing the tree guard and maintaining the plants for one year                                                                                                                                                                                              | 149.00      | Each       | 819.92         | Rupees Eight Hundred & Nineteen and Paise Ninety Two Only                    | 122158.08       |

Shailendra Kumar

Signature of Tenderer with seal

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, LakhisaraiBakshi  
12-9-21

11-5-2021

 VALIDATE PRINT HELP

Excess (+)

1

| AMOUNT |    |
|--------|----|
| Rs.    | P. |

Quoted Rate in Words

Rupees One Crore Eighty Eight Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Two Hundred & Ten and Paise Seven Only

Signature \_\_\_\_\_



E E Letter No.....DI.....  
Construction Cost Rs.....1,35,07,400/-  
5 yrs. Maintenance Cost Rs.....60,07,000/-  
Total Cost Rs.....1,95,14,400/-  
BOQ Approved For Rs.....  
(Rupees.....only)  
including 5 yrs Maintenance Vide  
Item no.....01.....to.....26.....

Superintending Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Works Circle, Munger

  
15.1.2022

मुख्य अभियंता-2 का कार्यालय  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, पटना।

/पटना, दिनांक-

पत्रांक-  
पटना

ई० अमरेन्द्र कुमार सिन्हा  
मुख्य अभियंता-2  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, पटना।

सेवा में,

कार्यपालक अभियंता,  
ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग,  
कार्य प्रमंडल, लखीसराय।

विषय : शीर्ष MR-3054 योजनान्तर्गत कार्य प्रमंडल, लखीसराय के अधीन MR-N/19-20 Lakhisarai/22 (Tender Id-98646) पथ निर्माण कार्य की निविदा की स्वीकृति के संबंध में।

महाराज,

विभागीय पत्रांक-मु0अ0-4(मु0)3054-04-74/2020-670 अनु०, दिनांक-22.02.2021 द्वारा संसूचित आदेश के अनुपालन में उपर्युक्त विषय के संबंध में बिहार लोक निर्माण संहिता के कडिका-163 के अंशों में इस कार्य को इसके योग्य सकल न्यूनतम दरदाता Shailendra Kumar (बीड आईडी-424502) को उनके द्वारा निविदित दर जो परिमाण विपत्र के दर से 1.25% (एक दशमलव दो पॉय प्रतिशत) कम है, को स्वीकृत करते हुए सम्पूर्ण कार्य कुल 2,71,45,764/- (दो करोड़ एकहत्तर लाख पैंतालीस हजार सात सौ बीसठ) रुपये मात्र की लागत पर आपकी अनुमति एवं कार्यहित में आवंटित किया जाता है।

3. संवेदक के द्वारा एकरारनामा के लिए जमा की गई राशि एवं निविदा के साथ जमा किये गये संबंधित एन०एस०सी०/Fixed Deposit/BG आदि का स्थापन संबंधित डाकघर/बैंक से कराकर प्रमंडलीय कार्यालय में अनिलेखित किया जायेगा। कार्यपालक अभियंता कार्य प्रमंडल, लखीसराय कार्यादेश निर्गत करने के पूर्व अग्रधन की राशि के स्थापन से संबंधित कागजात अधोहस्ताक्षरी को उपलब्ध कराया जाना सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
4. एकरारनामा के पूर्व निविदा सूचना के अनुसार सभी वांछित कागजातों की अद्यतन स्वच्छ एवं सत्यापित प्रति निश्चित रूप से प्राप्त कर लिया जायेगा।
5. एकरारनामा से पूर्व कार्यपालक अभियंता यह सुनिश्चित कर लेंगे कि निविदाकार डिबार सूची/काली सूची या कार्य संबंधित सूची में शामिल न हो।
6. कार्य में व्यवहृत सामग्रियों का दर प्राक्कलन में स्वीकृत लीड के आधार पर दिया गया है, कार्य कराते समय अगर इसमें कमी पाई जाती है तो उसके दर में सापेक्ष कमी कर दी जायेगी।
7. इस कार्य के संबंध में ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, बिहार सरकार द्वारा निर्गत प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति एवं प्रावैधिक स्वीकृति तथा निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना में उल्लेखित शर्त एकरारनामा का भाग होगा, जिसे विशेष शर्त में जोड़कर संवेदक के साथ एकरारनामा किया जायेगा।
8. अनुमोदित किये गये तुलनात्मक विवरणी के प्रत्येक बिन्दु की जाँच अपने स्तर से स्वयं कर लेंगे एवं त्रुटि पाये जाने की स्थिति में वस्तुस्थिति से तत्क्षण अधोहस्ताक्षरी को अवगत करावेंगे। त्रुटि के सुधारोपरान्त एकरारनामा की कार्यवाई की जायेगी।
9. एकरारनामा के समय प्रत्येक मद के भाषा की शुद्धता की जाँच कार्यपालक अभियंता स्वयं कर लेंगे एवं यह सुनिश्चित करेंगे कि इसमें कोई त्रुटि न हो।
10. कार्यागम के पूर्व कार्यपालक अभियंता कार्य स्थल के निरीक्षणोपरान्त स्थल की स्थिति एवं प्राक्कलन में किये गये उपबंध से पूरी तरह आश्वस्त हो लेंगे एवं प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति तथा प्रावैधिक स्वीकृति के अग्रसारण प्रारूप में दिये गये निदेश का अनुपालन सुनिश्चित करावेंगे। पथ का नाग, परिमाण विपत्र की राशि, तकनीकी स्वीकृति की राशि, प्रशासनिक स्वीकृति की राशि, संवेदक द्वारा उद्धृत दर, परकर्मित दर Bid Capacity आदि का मिलान कर ही कार्य आवंटन आदेश निर्गत करेंगे। कार्यपालक अभियंता कार्य आवंटन/LOA निर्गत करने से पूर्व मिलान कर लेंगे कि परिमाण विपत्र की राशि प्रशासनिक अनुमोदन की राशि के अनुज्ञेय सीमा के अन्दर है। यदि अनुज्ञेय सीमा से अधिक हो तो एकरारनामा के पूर्व पुनरीक्षित प्रशासनिक अनुमोदन प्राप्त कर लिया जाय।
11. कार्यादेश निर्गत करने से पहले संबंधित संवेदक से एकरारित अवधि के अन्दर कार्य समाप्त करने हेतु मासिक कार्य प्रोग्राम हस्ताक्षरित कराकर प्राप्त कर लेंगे जो की एकरारनामा का भाग होगा।

Lakhisarai

Shailendra Kumar

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, Lakhisarai



12. अधीक्षण अभियंता एवं कार्यपालक अभियंता विशेष रूप से ध्यान देंगे कि कार्य मानक विशिष्टियों के अनुरूप निर्धारित कार्य अवधि के अंदर पूरा की जायेगी।
13. कार्य समाप्ति की अवधि निविदा आमंत्रण सूचना के अनुसार होगी।
14. इस कार्य का ध्येय शीर्ष M R-3054 अन्तर्गत से मिलने वाले शशि अन्तर्गत उपयुक्त शशि से विकसित होगा।
15. कार्य का प्रगति प्रतिवेदन प्रत्येक महीने की सातवी तारीख तक निश्चित रूप से इस कार्यालय को समर्पित की जाय।
16. सभी निविदा कागजात एवं तुलनात्मक विवरणी की मूल प्रति आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु लौटाई जाती है। आप निविदा कागजातों एवं तुलनात्मक विवरणी के जांचोपरान्त आप आवश्यक निर्देशों को अपने स्तर से निर्गत करेंगे।
17. एकरारनामा से पहले निविदाताओं द्वारा दिये गये कागजात का सत्यापन उनके मूल कागजात से मिलान कर लेंगे। कार्यपालक अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य प्रमंडल, लखीसराय तुलनात्मक विवरणी की एक अभिप्रायित प्रति अधीक्षण अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य अंचल, मुंगेर को अभिलेख हेतु उपलब्ध करा देंगे। निर्देश दिया जाता है कि संवेदक से कार्य प्रोत्साहन प्राप्त कर लेंगे तथा उनका कार्यक्षमता कुशलता एवं पूर्व से आवंटित कार्यों की प्रगति से संतुष्ट हो लें।
18. इस निविदा की शशि में अगर कोई अंतर होता है तो इसकी सूचना तुरन्त इस कार्यालय को दी जाय।
19. कार्यपालक अभियंता, एकरारनामा करने के पूर्व संवेदक का निबंधन संख्या, पूर्ण पता एवं दूरभाष संख्या कार्यादेश में अंकित करेंगे तथा इस कार्यालय को सूचित करेंगे।
20. परिमाण विपत्र की दर से का दर उद्धृत करने वाले संवेदक से विभाग द्वारा पूर्व में निर्गत दिशा निर्देश के आलोक में अतिरिक्त वांछित परफॉर्मेंस सिक्यूरिटी की शशि जमा कराना सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
21. किसी भी परिस्थिति में निजी जमीन पर निर्माण नहीं कराया जाय।
22. प्रत्येक 15 दिनों पर संवेदक से स्वहस्ताक्षरित विपत्र प्राप्त कर रखल से मिलान कर मापी पुस्तिका में मापी दर्ज कर भुगतान सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
23. कार्यपालक अभियंता कार्यबंटन आदेश प्राप्त होते ही संवेदक को अविलंब LOA (Letter of Acceptance) निर्गत करेंगे एवं MBD की ITB की कंडिका 34.1 में निहित प्रावधान के आलोक में निर्धारित 21 दिनों के अन्दर एकरारनामा की कार्रवाई सुनिश्चित करेंगे। निर्धारित अवधि के अन्दर एकरारनामा नहीं करने की स्थिति में ITB की कंडिका-34.2 के आलोक में कार्रवाई करते हुए अधीक्षण अभियंता के माध्यम से प्रस्ताव अपोहस्ताक्षरी के समर्पित करेंगे। विशेष परिस्थिति में उक्त निर्धारित अवधि के पश्चात् एकरारनामा करने हेतु Pr. per Justification उचित माध्यम से समर्पित करेंगे एवं अधोहस्ताक्षरी के अनुमति के उपरान्त ही एकरारनामा करेंगे।
24. विभागीय पत्रांक-मु0अ0-4/30) विविध-23-291/2014-131 पटना दिनांक-13.12.2019 के आलोक में पत्र प्राप्ति के 24 घंटे के भीतर Letter of Acceptance (LOA) संबंधित संवेदक को निर्गत करें।  
कृपया पत्र प्राप्ति की सूचना देंगे।

अनु0-यथा उपर्युक्त।

दिखासभाजन

र0/-

मुख्य अभियंता-2

आपांक- 937 / पटना, दिनांक- 22.12.21

प्रतिलिपि :

1. अभियंता प्रमुख, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, विहार, पटना को सूचनार्थ समर्पित।
2. अधीक्षण अभियंता, ग्रामीण कार्य विभाग, कार्य अंचल, मुंगेर को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित।
3. सहायक आई0टी0 मैनेजर को सूचनार्थ एवं संयुक्त अधीक्षण अभियंता/कार्यपालक अभियंता के ई-मेल आई0डी0 पर अपलोड करने हेतु प्रेषित।

(सह/सम/स/)  
मुख्य अभियंता-2

Lakhisarai

Executive Engineer  
Rural Works Department  
Work Division, Lakhisarai

2

Shailendra Kumar

Raksh  
12.3.21